

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

LEV PARNAS,
IGOR FRUMAN, and
ANDREY KUKUSHKIN,

Defendants.

No. S1 19 Cr. 725 (JPO)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
JOINT MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM GOVERNMENT'S
VIOLATION OF ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE,
DEFENDANT IGOR FRUMAN'S MOTION TO SEVER and
MISCELLANEOUS RELIEF**

CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP
Todd Blanche
Sara Bussiere
Timbre Shriver
200 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10281
Tel.: (212) 504-6000
Fax: (212) 504-6666
todd.blanche@cwt.com

Attorneys for Igor Fruman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT BECAUSE OF RECKLESS VIOLATION OF THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

ARGUMENT 9

 A. The [REDACTED] Email Chain Is Protected by the Attorney-Client Privilege 9

 1. Defendants Did Not Waive Attorney-Client Privilege..... 10

 B. Dismissal of the Indictment is the Appropriate Remedy 13

 C. Suppression Is Required..... 15

 1. The Affiant Recklessly or Intentionally Included Privileged Information..... 16

 2. The Government Cannot Show That the Affidavit, Excluding the Privileged Material, Establishes Probable Cause for the Warrants Issued 18

 3. The Exclusionary Rule Requires Suppression..... 19

II. SEVERANCE AND IMPROPER JOINDER..... 20

BACKGROUND 21

 A. Severance, Generally..... 23

 B. Severance of Defendants 24

 C. Improper Joinder of Count Seven 27

III. MISCELLANEOUS RELIEF 29

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bank Brussels Lambert v. Credit Lyonnais (Suisse) S.A., 160 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y.1995) 9

Baptiste v. Cushman & Wakefield, Inc., 2004 WL 330235 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2004)..... 10

Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S. v. Asia Pulp & Paper Co., 232 F.R.D. 103 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 11, 12

Franks v. Delaware, 438 U.S. 154 (1978)..... 15, 16, 19

In re Copper Market Antitrust Litigation, 200 F.R.D. 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 11

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, No. M-11-189 (LAP), 2001 WL 1167497 (S.D.N.Y. Oct.3, 2001) 10

Morales v. Portuondo, 154 F. Supp. 2d 706 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 10

NXIVM Corp. v. O'Hara, 241 F.R.D. 109 (N.D.N.Y. 2007) 11, 12

Rivera v. United States, 928 F.2d 592 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 15

S.E.C. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC, 231 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 9

Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. Marvel Enterprises, Inc., 2002 WL 31556383 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2002) 10, 11

U.S. v. Barnes, 2008 WL 239408 24

United States v. Cambindo-Valencia, 609 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1979) 24

United States v. Canfield, 212 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 15

United States v. Davis, 2018 WL 4373998 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 24

United States v. DiScala, 2018 WL 1187394 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2018)..... 23

United States v. Figueroa, 618 F.2d 934, (2d Cir. 1980) 24

United States v. Gordon, 346 F.Supp.3d 999 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 12, 2018)..... 15, 17

United States v. Grant, 2004 WL 1171258 (S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2004)..... 17

United States v. Greenfield, 2001 WL 1230538 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2001)..... 27, 28

United States v. Guzman, 1998 WL 61850 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1998) 15

United States v. Kaplan, 2003 WL 22880914 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2003) 13, 17, 18

United States v. Kouzmine, 921 F. Supp. 1131 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 27, 28

United States v. Lech, 161 F.R.D. 255 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 23, 27, 28

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1987)..... 15

United States v. Levin, 2015 WL 5838579 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2015)..... 17

United States v. Menashe, 741 F. Supp. 1135 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 24, 25

United States v. Rajaratnam, 719 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013) 16, 18

United States v. Rajaratnam, 753 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 28

United States v. Rogiers, 2018 WL 3471812 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2018) 23

United States v. Schwimmer, 924 F.2d 443 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 9, 20

United States v. SDI Future Health, Inc., 464 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D. Nev. 2006)..... 18

United States v. Spinelli, 352 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2003) 23

United States v. Vilar, 2007 WL 1075041 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2007) 19

United States v. Williams, 656 F. App’x 751 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 16, 18

United States v. Yaron, 2011 WL 3279054 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2011) 27, 28

Upjohn Co. v. United States, 449 U.S. 383, 390 (1981)..... 9, 20

Wellnx Life Scis. Inc. v. Iovate Health Scis. Research Inc., 2007 WL 1573913 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2007) 10

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963) 19

Zafiro v. United States, 506 U.S. 534 (1993)..... 23

Other Authorities

Allan Smith, *Key Things We Learned From Lev Parnas' Revealing MSNBC Interview*,
<https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/trump-impeachment-inquiry/key-things-we-learned-lev-parnas-revealing-msnbc-interview-n1116931> 22

Anderson Cooper 360: Part 1 of Anderson Cooper's Interview with Lev Parnas, Jan. 17, 2020,
<https://www.msn.com/en-us/news/politics/part-2-of-anderson-coopers-interview-with-lev-parnas/vi-BBZ2pUa> 22

Anderson Cooper 360: Part 2 of Anderson Cooper's Interview with Lev Parnas, Jan. 17, 2020,
<https://www.cnn.com/videos/politics/2020/01/17/lev-parnas-ukraine-trump-yovanovitch-ac360-part-2-vpx.cnn> 22

Jonathan Stempel, *Guilty Plea Entered in U.S. Case Linked to Former Giuliani Associates*,
 REUTERS, Oct. 29, 2020, <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-trump-giuliani/guilty-plea-entered-in-u-s-case-linked-to-former-giuliani-associates-idUSKBN27E2B6> 22

Katelyn Polantz and Michael Warren, *Connected By Subpoenas: Giuliani and His Ukrainian Middleman Lev Parnas Face Increased Scrutiny*, CNN POLITICS, Oct. 1, 2019,
<https://www.cnn.com/2019/10/01/politics/giuliani-parnas-ukraine-subpoena/index.html> 22

Rebecca Davis O'Brien, *Giuliani Associates Face New Federal Criminal Charges*, WSJ, Sept. 17, 2020, <https://www.wsj.com/articles/giuliani-associates-face-new-federal-criminal-charges-11600383496> 22

The Times (@thetimes), TWITTER (Nov. 10, 2020, 11:41 AM),
<https://twitter.com/thetimes/status/1326203260076777472?s=20> 26

William K. Rashbaum and Ben Protess, *Lev Parnas, Giuliani Associate, Faces New Fraud Charges*, N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 17, 2020, <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/09/17/nyregion/lev-parnas-charged.html> 22

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) 25

Federal Criminal Rule of Criminal Procedure 8(b) 23, 28, 29

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 14 23, 26, 29
